MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 560

H.P. 1780 - L.D. 1770

AN ACT to Clarify the Term "Account" in the Probate Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

18-A MRSA §6-101, ¶(1), as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

(1) "Account" means a contract between a customer and a financial institution in the nature of a deposit of funds primarily to be used in its banking business, whether or not insured, and includes a checking account, savings account, certificate of deposit, share account, repurchase agreement and other like arrangement;

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 561

S.P. 767 - L.D. 1825

AN ACT Concerning Grandfather Provisions with the Oil Burnerman's Licensing Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

32 MRSA \$2405, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 569, \$19, is amended to read:

§2405. Grandfather clause

Six Thirty-six months from the <u>original</u> effective date of this section all persons performing installations, services or repairs of solid fuel burning equipment, or assisting therein, shall be licensed, unless exempted, under this chapter. Solid fuel master licenses may be issued without